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സം�ഹം
വ�വസായ വ��് - കയർ വികസനം - േകരള േ��് കയർ േകാർ�േറഷൻ ലിമി�ഡ്-െല
ജീവന�ാർ�് 01-01-2023 തീയതി *തൽ ,ാബല�.ിൽ ശ0ള പരി2രണം
അ4വദി6െകാ7് ഉ.രവ് 9റെ�:വി;<.

വ�വസായ (ഇ ) വ��്
സ.ഉ.(ൈക) നം.36/2026/ID   തീയതി,തിGവനH9രം, 15-03-2026
  പരാമർശം:- 1.  G.O(MS)No.57/2021/ID തീയതി 25-02-2021.

2. േകരള േ��് കയർ േകാർ�േറഷെR 23-10-2025 െല 329-◌ാ മത്
േബാർഡ് േയാഗം.

3. കയർ വികസന ഡയറVWെട 05-11-2025,05-01-2026 എZീ
തീയതികളിെല ഡി.സി.ഡി/855/2025/സി. പി2 ന0ർ ക\കൾ.

ഉ.രവ്
            േകരള േ��് കയർ േകാർ�േറഷനിെല ജീവന�ാർ�് പരാമർശിത  ഉ.രവ് ,കാരം
01-01-2018 *തൽ ശ0ള പരിഷ്�രണം അ4വദി^ിG<. ,_ത ശ0ള പരി2രണ.ിെR
കാലാവധി 31.12.2022ന് അവസാനി^തിനാൽ 01/01/2023 *തൽ ജീവന�ാർ�് ശ0ള പരി2രണം
അ4വദി�ണെമZാവശ�െ�aെകാ7് േകാർ�േറഷൻ ജീവന�ാGെട bണിയ4കൾ ചാർdർ ഓഫ്
ഡിമാR്സ് കയർ േകാർ�േറഷനിൽ സമർ�ി;കg7ായി.  പരാമർശം (2) ,കാര*h
േകാർ �േറഷെR   േബാർഡ് േയാഗ.ിൽ ,_ത വിഷയം പരിഗണി;കgം, 31-12-2022
തീയതിയിൽ ജീവന�ാർ�് ലഭി^ിGZ െമാ. ശ0ള.ിൽ 12% വർധനവ് വG.ി ത\ല�മായ
െjയിkകളിൽ ഫിl് െചm് 01-01-2023 *തൽ ശ0ള പരിഷ്കരണം നട�ിലാ;വാ4ം  ഓേരാ
ജീവന�ാര4ം nർ.ിയാ�ിയ ഓേരാ വർഷ.ി4ം അടിoാന ശ0ള.ിെR 0.33% െവയിേ�ജ്,
  6 % ഹൗസ് റR് അലവൻസ് (HRA) എZിവ അ4വദി;വാ4ം   �ാഫ് ജീവന�ാർ�്
നിലവിkh 150 ഡി.എ േപായിR് tടരാ4ം, ഓഫീസർമാർ�് നിലവിk7ായിGZ 2 5 0 ഡി.എ
േപായിRിൽ നി<ം 100 േപായിR് �റവ് വG.ി, ഓഫീസർമാGെടgം �ാഫ് ജീവന�ാGെടgം
ഡി.എ 150 േപായിRായി ഏകീകരി�ാ4ം   ഓഫീസർമാGെട ഡി.എ 250 േപായിRിൽ നി<ം 150
േപായിRായി �റvZതിെന tടർZ് ഉ7ാകാwZ സാ0.ിക നxം പരിഹരി;Zതിനായി,
നിലവിkh ഓഫീസർമാർ�് 2 0 2 2 ഡിസംബർ മാസ.ിെല ശ0ള.ിൽ ര7് െyഷ�ൽ
ഇൻzിെമ{കൾ അ4വദി�ാ4ം േബാർഡ് തീGമാനി6.  ,_ത  തീGമാന.ിെR
അടിoാന.ിൽ, കയർ േകാർ�േറഷൻ മാേനജിംഗ് ഡയറVർ ശ0ളപരി2രണ െ,ാേ�ാസൽ
ത|ാറാ�ി കയർ വികസന ഡയറVർ�് സമർ�ി;കgം, കയർ വികസന ഡയറVർ പരാമർശം
(3) ,കാരം ആയത്  ~പാർശ െചയ്ത്  സമർ�ി;കgം െചmിG<.
         2) സർ�ാർ ഇ�ാര�ം വിശദമായി പരിേശാധി6. അ4ബ�.ിൽ വിശദമാ�ിയിahതിൻ
,കാരം േകരള േ��് കയർ േകാർ�േറഷൻ ലിമി�ഡ് -െല ജീവന�ാർ�് 01-01-2023 തീയതി *തൽ
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,ാബല�.ിൽ ശ0ള പരി2രണം അ4വദി6െകാ7് ഉ.രവാ�<.
(ഗവർണWെട ഉ.രവിൻ ,കാരം)

എ പി എം *ഹ�ദ് ഹനീഷ്
അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് െസzdറി

 
 1) കയർ വികസന ഡയറVർ, തിGവനH9രം .
 2) മാേനജിംഗ് ഡയറVർ, േകരള േ��് കയർ    േകാർ�േറഷൻ ലിമി�ഡ്, ആല�ഴ.
3) െചയർമാൻ,േകരള േ��് കയർ േകാർ�േറഷൻ     ലിമി�ഡ്, ആല�ഴ.
4) ,ിൻസി�ൽ അ�ൗ7R് ജനറൽ (ഓഡി�്),  തിGവനH9രം.
5) അ�ൗ7R് ജനറൽ (എ &ഇ ), തിGവനH9രം.
6) ധനകാര� (പി .g -ഡി )വ��് 
    (U.O(F)No.3363586/PU-D-1/173/2025 dated 14-03-2026)
7) ആ��ണ സാ0.ിക കാര� (ബി .പി .ഇ) വ��്  (U.O(F)No.BPE1/119/2025-PLGEA
dated 09-03-2026)
8) െപാt ഭരണ (എസ് .സി )വ��് 
     (13-03-2026 െല ഇനം ന0ർ.3952)
9) വിവര െപാtജന സ0ർ�(െവബ് &ന� മീഡിയ ) വ��്.
10) േ�ാ�് ഫയൽ /ഓഫീസ് േകാ�ി (E 1/246/2025/ID )

ഉ.രവിൻ ,കാരം 

െസ�ൻ ഓഫീസർ
പകർ�് :
ബഹു .നിയമവും വ�വസായവും കയറും വകു�് മ�ിയുെട ൈ�വ�് െസ��റി�്
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അ4ബ�ം 

Pay Revision w.e.f 01.01.2023 for the subsequent five years to the Staff/officer          
category employees of Kerala State Coir Corporation 

A. Existing and Revised scales of pay

  Existing pay Revised

1
Peon/Gardner-cum-Offi
ce Boy-Security Guards

24625-2.5%-51656

32900-900-38300-1000-423
00-1100-47800-1200-
52600-1300-56500-1400-60
700-1500-65200-1600-7000
0

2
Store Attender/

Lorry Cleaner
25375-2.5%-53220

33800-900-38300-1000-423
00-1100-47800-1200-
52600-1300-56500-1400-60
700-1500-65200-1600-7000
0-1800-73600

3

LDC/Confidential Assist
ant./

Showroom
Assistant/Assistant Ope
rator/

Supervisor
Gr.II/Drivers/

Security Supervisor

26125-2.5%-54797

34700-900-38300-1000-423
00-1100-47800-1200-
52600-1300-56500-1400-60
700-1500-65200-1600-7000
0-1800-77200
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4
Supervisor Gr.I/

Technician
27000-2.5%-56636

35600-900-38300-1000-423
00-1100-47800-1200-
52600-1300-56500-1400-60
700-1500-65200-1600-7000
0-1800-79000-2000-81000

5

UDC/Accountant
Gr.III/Stenographer/

Showroom
Manager/

Telephone Operator

27500-2.5%-57687

36500-900-38300-1000-423
00-1100-47800-1200-
52600-1300-56500-1400-60
700-1500-65200-1600-7000
0-1800-79000-2000-83000

6 Accountant Gr.II 28000-2.5%-58731

37400-900-38300-1000-423
00-1100-47800-1200-
52600-1300-56500-1400-60
700-1500-65200-1600-7000
0-1800-79000-2000-85000

7
Accountant Gr.I/

Sales Assistant
29000-2.5%-60827

38300-1000-42300-1100-47
800-1200-52600-1300-5650
0-1400-60700-1500-65200-
1600-70000-1800-79000-20
00-89000
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8 Chief Accountant 30250-2.5%-63450

39300-1000-42300-1100-47
800-1200-52600-1300-5650
0-1400-60700-1500-65200-
1600-70000-1800-79000-20
00-89000-2200-93400

OFFICER CATEGORY

9
Factory Manager/

System Analyst
40312-2.5%-84555

53900-1300-56500-1400-60
700-1500-65200-1600-7000
0-1800-79000-2000-89000-
2200-97800-2500-110300

10 Manager (Dyeing) 56915-2.5%-93261
71800-1800-79000-2000-89
000-2200-97800-2500-1153
00-2800-120900

11

Finance Manager/

Personnel Manager/ Bu
siness Manager

59950-2.5%-98239
75400-1800-79000-2000-89
000-2200-97800-2500-1153
00-2800-126500

12 Company Secretary 63965-2.5%-104811

 

 

79000-2000-89000-2200-97
800-2500-115300-2800-134
900

Master Scale:32900-900-38300-1000-42300-1100-47800-1200-52600-1300-56500-140
0-60700-1500-65200-1600-70000-1800-79000-2000-89000-2200-97800-2500-115300-
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2800-134900

B. Fixation of Pay in the Revised Scale: The pay is fixed based on the existing
emoluments as on 01/01/2023. Existing emoluments includes:-

a) Basic pay as on 01/01/2023 including the increments/stagnation increments, if
any, accrued on 01/01/2023.

b) Dearness Allowance admissible @₹ 5250 in respect of Staff Category and ₹
8750 for officers for 35 points of VDA as on 31/12/2022.

c) Fitment benefit @ 10 % of basic pay mentioned in clause (a) above subject to
a minimum of Rs. 2500/- and Service Weightage @ 0.33 percentage of basic pay,
for each completed year of regular service in KSCC subject to a maximum of 30
completed years, provided that the amount of Fitment Benefit and Service
Weightage taken together shall not exceed₹ 8,000/-.

The amount arrived at adding the elements mentioned from (a) to (c) above
shall be fixed at the stage equal to such amount if it is stage in the revised
scale or at the immediate higher stage if it is not a stage in the revised scale.

If the amount arrived at is less than the minimum of the revised scale, the pay
will be fixed at the minimum of the revised scale. If the amount arrived at so is
more than the maximum of the revised scale of pay, the pay shall be fixed at
the maximum of the scale of pay and the difference shall be treated as personal
pay and it will not be absorbed in future increase in pay on account of granting
increments. This personal pay will count for all purposes, viz. fixation of pay,
calculation of leave salary and drawal of allowances including dearness
allowance.

C. Dearness Allowance

The revised scale of pay has been formulated after merging 35 DA points @ Rs.
5250(staff) and Rs. 8750 (officers) as on 31/12/2022. Balance DA point as on
01/01/2023 is 47. This will be calculated @ 150 per point for workers and
officers.

D. House Rent Allowance

6 % of Basic Pay.

E. General Conditions.

1.The scales of pay will take effect from 01/01/2023. The revised rate of
allowances except DA will take effect from the succeeding month of the month
in which the pay revision order is issued.

2. The matter of payment of pay revision arrears will be decided by the
Government later.
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3. Pay revision is applicable only to those employees who are in the regular
service of KSCC and working against the sanctioned posts created with the
approval of Government. Casual/Contract/daily waged employees are not eligible
for this pay revision.

4. Stepping up of the scales of pay of any category will not be allowed under
any circumstances.

5. Employees in the Officer category who are in service as on 31.12.2022 will be
eligible for Special Allowance @ ₹4700/- p.m. in lieu of the reduction in the rate
of VDA from₹250 per point to ₹150 per point. This Special Allowance will not
be counted for any benefits including fixation, allowances etc. Officer Category
employees who entered in service w.e.f 01.01.2023 are not eligible for Special
Allowance. Any excess amount already given to such employees by way of excess
VDA point need not be recovered. The employees of KSCC are not eligible for
any benefits other than those mentioned in this order.

6. The terms and conditions of service of employees in KSCC, including pay,
allowances, leave, promotion and retirement age, should not be altered without
prior Government sanction.

7. At the time of urgency contract/daily waged employees must be selected
either from employment exchange or through approved agencies like Kerala
Public Enterprises (Selection & Recruitment ) Board.

8. Upgradation/creation/re-designation of posts (whether full time, part time,
temporary, contract or daily waged) will not be allowed without prior
Government sanction.

9. No person shall be appointed (whether full time, part time, temporary and
contract, daily wages or Deputation) without a post created validly through a
Government Order.

10. Posts lying vacant(As per the list made available), if not occupied by any
method of appointment other than regular or by charge arrangement, for more
than one year will be treated as abolished as per G.O(P)No.1208/2001/Fin dated
22/11/2001.

11. Daily waged employees must be selected only for a limited period of 179
days. Casual/Contract/Daily waged employees should not be posted permanently.
Circular No.55/2022/FIN, dated 08/07/2022 should be strictly followed.

12. Status quo will be maintained in the case of employer’s contribution to EPF.

13. Interim relief granted, if any, should be adjusted in the pay revision
benefits.

14.G-SPARK/similar system must be implemented in KSCC within an year.

15.The additional financial commitment on account of this pay revision should
be met by the company from it's internal resources. Government will not extend
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any assistance in this regard.

16.Employees who joined service after the date of effect of pay revision will be
considered as appointed in the revised pay scale and their pay will be fixed at
the minimum of the scale of pay applicable.

17. All the conditions mentioned above should be followed scrupulously while
implementing the pay revision. The Managing Director, KSCC and the officers
concerned will be held personally responsible for any kind of discrepancies in
implementing the pay revision order.
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